

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JILL CLARK, on behalf of herself and
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS
AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-12969
(WJM) (MF)

**MOTION RETURN DATE: JANUARY
4, 2021**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS**

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

Richard Edlin, Esq.

David Jay, Esq.

Robert Herrington, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

500 Campus Drive, Suite 400

Florham Park, NJ 07932

(973) 360-7900

Attorneys for Defendant

Samsung Electronics America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standard of Review 6

 B. The Court Lacks Federal Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Complaint. 8

 1. Plaintiff has not alleged a factual basis for and cannot prove that the elements of CAFA jurisdiction are satisfied. 9

 2. Plaintiff cannot meet the MMWA’s amount-in-controversy requirement. 13

 C. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails To State A Plausible Claim For Relief. 16

 1. The MMWA claim fails because Plaintiff has not identified any written affirmation that qualifies as a warranty under the statute. 16

 2. Plaintiff fails to state a common law or NJCFA fraud claim because she does not meet the heightened pleading standard under Rule 9(b). 21

 a. Plaintiff fails to state a claim for fraud or violation of the NJCFA based on an affirmative misrepresentation. 23

 b. Plaintiff fails to plead a claim for fraud based on omission because she does not allege facts that give rise to any duty to disclose. 26

 3. Plaintiff’s unjust enrichment claim should be dismissed because there is no direct relationship between Plaintiff, an indirect

purchaser, and Samsung, and she cannot allege that she
expected remuneration from Samsung.28

IV. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Argabright v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 578 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Bedi v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9365 (D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2016)	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Boring v. Google Inc.</i> , 362 Fed. Appx. 273 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Christidis v. First Penn. Mortg. Trust</i> , 717 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Cole v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am. LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153800 (D.N.J. 2011).....	15
<i>Donachy v. Intrawest U.S. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34029 (D.N.J. Mar. 14, 2012).....	30
<i>Donnelly v. Option One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92663 (D.N.J. July 1, 2013)	22
<i>Drake v. Thor Indus.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202216 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2018).....	14, 16
<i>Evancho v. Fisher</i> , 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Bathgate</i> , 27 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 1994)	22, 23
<i>Forcellati v. Hyland's, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3867 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2015).....	18

Frederico v. Home Depot,
507 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 2007)..... 22, 24

Gallagher v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
169 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D.N.J. 2016).....7

Gray v. Bayer Corp.,
2009 WL 1617930 (D.N.J. June 8, 2009)30

Grayson v. Mayview State Hosp.,
293 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2002)29

Heleine v. Saxon Mortg. Servs.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47466 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2013)..... 9, 10, 12

In re Clorox Consumer Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107704 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2013)29

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)6

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73808 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013)..... 19, 20

In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 355 (M.D. Pa. 2013)21

In re Toshiba Am. HD DVD Mktg. & Sales practices Litig.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82833 (D.N.J. 2009).....24

Inventory Recovery Corp. v. Gabriel,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100908 (D.N.J. July 20, 2012)26

Kanter v. Barella,
489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007)7

Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66721 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 10, 2007)20

Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011).....22

Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.,
4 F.3d 1153 (3d Cir. 1993)26

Littlehale v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162530 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2012)18

Mardini v. Viking Freight, Inc.,
92 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D.N.J. 1999).....23

Martin v. Monsanto Co.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22565 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2017)18

Mele v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.,
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16185 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 1993) 14, 15

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)8, 9

Nahas v. Shore Med. Ctr.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33307 (D.N.J. Mar. 14, 2016)10

Neuss v. Rubi Rose, LLC,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83444 (D.N.J. May 31, 2017)7

New Rock Asset Partners, L.P. v. Preferred Entity Advancements,
101 F.3d 1492 (3d Cir. 1996)6

Noble v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21545 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2018).....28

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2008).....7

Ponzio v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
447 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.N.J. 2020).....10

Popejoy v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75182 (D.N.J. June 9, 2016)24

Ramon v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11665 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2007).....26

Rosenblatt v. Nuplexa Group, Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84302 (D.N.J. June 29, 2016)13

Roxbury v. Gulf Stream Coach, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69877 (D.N.J. Sep. 15, 2008).....15

Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.,
357 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2004)6

Semeran v. BlackBerry Corp.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87379 (D.N.J. July 6, 2016)10

Seville Indus. Machinery Corp. v. Southmost Machinery Corp.,
742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)26

Shibles v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
730 Fed. Appx. 103 (3d Cir. 2018)6

Spera v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45073 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2014).....29

Stevenson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70945 (D.N.J. June 2, 2015)27

Toms v. Funai Corp.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83413 (D.N.J. June 25, 2015)28

Walters v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus.,
701 F. App'x 667 (9th Cir. 2017)17

Warma Witter Kreisler, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112773 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2009)30

Weske v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32289 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2012)29

Yost v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
651 F. Supp. 656 (D.N.J. 1986)..... 24, 26

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301 17, 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 2310 13, 14, 15

15 U.S.C. §§ 2301-23123

28 U.S.C. § 13316

28 U.S.C. § 1332 5, 6, 9, 11

28 U.S.C. § 13676

State Statutes

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 2, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 700.3(a)..... 18, 20
